audited by the Auditor General and State Treasurer, and, if found correct, shall become adjusting entries on the books of the fiscal officers and of the Department of Highways.

Section [6] 7. Estimates of the amounts to be expended from the Motor License Fund under this act or any other act, from time to time, by the Department of Revenue, the Pennsylvania Motor Police, and the Department of Highways, respectively, and by the Board of Finance and Revenue in the payment of claims for refund, shall be submitted to the Governor for his approval or disapproval, as in the case of other appropriations made to administrative departments, boards, and commissions; and it shall be unlawful for the Auditor General to honor any requisition for the expenditure of any moneys whatsoever out of the Motor License Fund by the Board of Finance and Revenue for refunds, or by the Department of Revenue, or by the Pennnsylvania Motor Police, or by the Department of Highways for any purpose whatsoever in excess of the estimates approved by the Governor, any other act or acts heretofore enacted to the contrary notwithstanding.

Subject to the foregoing provisions, the moneys in the Motor License Fund shall be paid out of the fund, upon warrant of the Auditor General, drawn, after requisition, by the Board of Finance and Revenue, the Department of Revenue, the Pennsylvania Motor Police, or the Department of Highways, as the case may be.

Section [7] 8. The provisions of this act, as far as they are the same as those of existing laws, are intended as a continuation of such laws and not as new enactments.

[Section 8. The provisions of this act shall become effective on June first, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine.]

Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately upon its final enactment.

APPROVED-The 29th day of June, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

### No. 451

## AN ACT

Fixing the hours of rest each calendar week, and the vacation period of members of the Pennsylvania Motor Police, Motor Police and Patrolmen and Guards in State Parks.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That each member of the Pennsylvania Motor Police, Motor Police and each

Estimates of expenditures.

Manner of payment.

Interpretation.

When effective.

person employed as a Highway Patrolman or Park Guard in policing the State park areas and the highways therein, shall be permitted to have at least twentyfour consecutive hours of rest in every calendar week, Rest. except in emergency cases for the suppression of riots or tumults, or the preservation of the public peace in times of war, riot, conflagration or public celebration, and to have an annual vacation of not less than fourteen Vacation. days without diminution of his salary or compensation as provided according to law.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Inconsistent this act are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall become effective immedi- When effective. ately upon final enactment.

APPROVED—The 29th day of June, A. D. 1937.

### GEORGE H. EARLE

#### No. 452

# AN ACT

To further amend sections two, four, and six, and to amend section seven of the act, approved the seventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred twenty-three (Pamphlet Laws, one hun-dred fifty-one), entitled "An act defining and regulating the business of dry cleaning and dyeing; providing for the main-tenance, construction, and inspection of dry cleaning and dye-ing buildings and establisher the meaning and dyeing buildings and establishments; providing for enforcing the act, and penalties for violation thereof," by imposing upon the Pennsylvania Motor Police the duty of administering and enforcing the act.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That sections two, Sections four, and six of the act, approved the seventh day of act of May 7, May, one thousand nine hundred twenty-three (Pam- 1923 (P. L. phlet Laws, one hundred fifty-one), entitled "An act de- amended by fining and reculating the business." fining and regulating the business of dry cleaning and 7, 1927 (P. L. dyeing; providing for the maintenance, construction, 139), further amended. and inspection of dry cleaning and dyeing buildings and establishments; providing for enforcing the act, and penalties for violation thereof," as amended by the act, approved the seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws, one hundred thirty-nine), are hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 2. No person, copartnership, association, or Establishment corporation shall erect, maintain, construct or operate by Pennsylany dry cleaning or dyeing establishment or business without first obtaining approval from the [Bureau of Fire Protection, Department of State Police] Pennsylvania Motor Police. Application for such purpose shall Application. be made upon form prescribed by [said department] the

vania Motor Police.

acts repealed.